
 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 
Contract Number 

  22-256 A-2  

SAP Number 
  4400019313  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 
 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative   William L. Gilbert  

Telephone Number   (909) 580-6150  
 

 
Contractor   Thieme Medical Publishers  

Contractor Representative   Jim Marcus  

Telephone Number   917-450-4591  

Contract Term April 1, 2022 and continuing until 
terminated by either party any time 

  after December 31, 2023  

Original Contract Amount   $22,426  

Amendment Amount   $42,250  

Total Contract Amount   $64,676  

Cost Center   8690  
 
 
 

 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 
 

This Amendment No. 2 (this “Amendment”) dated December 19, 2023 is made by and between Thieme 
Publishers New York, (“Publisher”), and San Bernardino County (“Licensee”) and modifies the terms to the 
License Agreement Thieme Institutional Sales (CRMSCDOC-00004341) executed between the parties and 
effective as of April 1, 2022 (“Agreement”). 

 
1. Add cost and additional three-year subscription as shown in Attachment A of this Amendment. 

2. Full Force and Effect.  The Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, remains in full force and effect. 

3. Capitalized Terms. Any capitalized term used but not defined in this Amendment shall have the meaning 

given to it in the Agreement, as applicable. 

4. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so 

executed shall be deemed to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the 

same Agreement. The parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment 

Standard Contract Page 1 of 3 



(whether by facsimile, PDF or other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose 
name is contained therein. Each party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and 

deliver to the other party an original signed Amendment upon request. 
 
 
 

 
SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY THIEME MEDICAL PUBLISHERS 

 
 

 

 
By    

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated:    Name    

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE  
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD Title      

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
San Bernardino County 

(Print or Type) 

By    Dated:      
Deputy  

 Address    
 
 

 
 
 

THIEME MEDICAL PUBLISHERS 

 
By    

(Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Name    
(Print or type name of person signing contract) 

Title      
(Print or Type) 

 

Dated:      

Address    
 
 

 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form 

 
 

Reviewed for Contract Compliance 

 
 

Reviewed/Approved by Department 

 
 

Bonnie Uphold, Supervising Deputy County 
Counsel 

 William L. Gilbert, Director 

Date     Date    Date     

 

 

Revised 5/12/21 Page 2 of 3 



Attachment A to the 

License Agreement 
between 

 

Thieme Medical Publishers, Inc., a company And 

Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 

 
 
 

a) Cf. 1.1 Licensed Works 

MedOne-Neurosurgery 

According to the MedOne-Neurosurgery brochure. 

b) Cf. 1.1 Sites and IP-addresses ofthe 
licensee: 

 
Arrowhead Regional Medical Center 400 

N. Pepper Ave 
Colton, CA 92324 

 
Arrowhead Family Health Center - Redlands 800 

East Lugonia Avenue, Suite F 

Redlands, CA 92374 

 
Arrowhead Family Health Center - Fontana 

16888 Baseline Avenue 

Fontana, CA 92336 
 

Arrowhead Family Health Center - McKee 1499 
E. Highland Ave 
San Bernardino, CA 92404 

 

Arrowhead Family Health Center - Westside 850 
East Foothill Blvd 
Rialto, CA 92376 

 

170.164.0.0 - 170.164.255.255 
 
 

c) Cf. 1.1 Authorized Users: 

Authorized Users are defined as permanent or temporary 

employees, including students, who work within the premises of 

the sites given above. For academic institutions, walk-in   

members of the general public are considered Authorized Users 

only when using Licensee’s terminal within the sites of the 

Licensee  given above. 

d) Cf. 2 Date of Provision 
 

April 1, 2022 
 

e) Cf. 3.1 Annual License Fee 

The license fees for January 1, 2024 to December 31, 2026 = 
 

1/1/2024 to 12/31/2024 = $13,534.56 
1/1/2025 to 12/31/2025 = $14,075.94 
1/1/2026 to 12/31/2026 = $14,638.98 

 
 

f) Cf. 3.1 Material Changes 
An additional and separate License Agreement is needed if the 
Licensee intends to include Sites that are not part of this 
agreement. 

 

g) Cf. 5.1 Termination of the License 
Agreement 

on the first occasion effective for December 31, 2023 
 

h) Additional Agreement 

The Authorized Users must display the following credit line 

each time an image, table or other content appears (cf. 1.2).:  

 

All  rights reserved. ©  Thieme  2023, www.thieme.com” 

 
To request permissions to use the images on the Licensed 

Work in a matter not permitted by this License Agreement, 

please write to: 

permissions@thieme.com or 

 
Thieme Medical Publishers, Inc., 
333 Seventh Avenue, New York, NY 10001, USA. 

 
 

San Bernardino, CA Date:   

 
 

Making available the Licensed Works to the Authorized Users 
outside the locations of the Licensee (e. g., remote 
access via username/password, VPN, or proxy server) 
shall be permitted. 

 

Standard Contract Page 3 of 3 

http://www.thieme.com/
mailto:permissions@thieme.com

